

### UNITED NATIONS

# GENERAL ASSEMBLY



Distr.
GENERAL

A/35/753 11 December 1980

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Thirty-fifth session Agenda item 16 (f)

## ELECTIONS TO FILL VACANCIES IN SUBSIDIARY ORGANS AND OTHER ELECTIONS

# Election of the Executive Director of the United Nations Environment Programme

#### Note by the Secretary-General

- 1. The General Assembly, in section II, paragraph 2, of resolution 2997 (XXVII) of 15 December 1972, decided that the secretariat of the United Nations Environment Programme should be headed by the Executive Director of the Programme, who should be elected by the General Assembly on the nomination of the Secretary-General for a term of four years.
- 2. The present term of Mr. Mostafa Kamal Tolba as Executive Director of the United Nations Environment Programme expires on 31 December 1980 (decision 31/316).
- 3. In accordance with the above-mentioned provision, the Secretary-General wishes to nominate Mr. Mostafa Kamal Tolba to be Executive Director for a further four-year term, beginning on 1 January 1981.